
 
 

Castle House 
Great North Road 

Newark 
NG24 1BY 

 
Tel: 01636 650000 

www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 
 

Friday, 15 November 2019 

Chairman: Councillor T Wendels 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor R Holloway 
 
Members of the Committee: 
 
Councillor Mrs K Arnold 
Councillor M Brock 
Councillor Mrs B Brooks 
Councillor Mrs I Brown 
Councillor M Brown 
Councillor S Carlton 
Councillor L Dales 
Councillor L Goff 
Councillor J Lee 
Councillor Mrs S Saddington 

Substitute Members: 
 
Councillor Mrs G Dawn 
Councillor P Harris 
Councillor Mrs L Hurst 
Councillor N Mitchell 
Councillor P Peacock 
Councillor Mrs S Michael 

 
 

MEETING: Homes & Communities Committee 
  

DATE: Monday, 25 November 2019 at 6.00 pm 
  

VENUE: Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North Road, 
Newark, Notts NG24 1BY 

 

You are hereby requested to attend the above Meeting to be held at the time/place  
and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the  

business on the Agenda as overleaf. 
 

If you have any queries please contact Helen Brandham on helen.brandham@newark-
sherwooddc.gov.uk  01636 655248. 

 

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/


 
 



AGENDA 
 

  Page Nos. 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest by Members and Officers and as to the Party Whip 
 

 

3.   Declaration of any Intention to Record the Meeting 
 

 

4.   Minutes of meeting held on 30 September 2019 
 

4 - 8 

5.   Tenants Involvement Presentation 
 

9 - 23 

Part 1 - Items for Decision 
 
6.   Syrian Vulnerable Persons Resettlement Scheme 

 
24 - 29 

7.   Housing Allocation Scheme - Suitability & Parental Responsibility Criteria 
 

30 - 36 

Part 2 - Items for Information 
 
8.   Update on the Implementation of the Joint Working Agreement with 

Nottingham Fire & Rescue Services 
 

37 - 39 

9.   Annual Health & Safety Update 
 

40 - 44 

10.   Performance Monitoring: Newark and Sherwood Homes 
 

45 - 58 

11.   Housing Management Implementation - Project Update 
 

59 - 62 

12.   Homes & Communities Forward Plan (December 2019 to November 2020) 
 

63 - 64 

Confidential & Exempt Items 
 
13.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 

 
None 

 To consider resolving that, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

 



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Homes & Communities Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle 
House, Great North Road, Newark, Notts NG24 1BY on Monday, 30 September 2019 at 6.00 
pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor T Wendels (Chairman) 
Councillor R Holloway (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor Mrs K Arnold, Councillor M Brock, Councillor Mrs B Brooks, 
Councillor Mrs I Brown, Councillor M Brown, Councillor S Carlton, 
Councillor L Dales, Councillor L Goff and Councillor Mrs S Saddington 
 

ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 
 

Councillor Mrs G Dawn,  Councillor Mrs L Hurst and Councillor P 
Peacock 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor J Lee (Committee Member) 

 

16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS AND AS TO THE PARTY 
WHIP 
 

 Councillor Mrs Dales declared an interest in Agenda Item No. 5 – Update on Flood 
Prevention Schemes as a representative on the Trent Valley Drainage Board. 
 
Councillor Mrs Holloway declared an interest in Agenda Item No. 9 – Newark and 
Sherwood Homes- Gas Servicing as a Director of the Board.  
 

17 DECLARATION OF ANY INTENTION TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 

 NOTED that there would be an audio recording of the meeting undertaken by the 
Council. 

 
18 MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 10 JUNE 2019 

 
 AGREED (unanimously) that the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 2019 be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

19 UPDATE ON FLOOD PREVENTION SCHEMES 
 

 The Business Manager – Public Protection presented a report to t
[...]
was to 
make a difference – on individual complaints and across the sector with the four new 
objectives being noted in paragraph 5.5. 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 6



In considering the report some Members of the Committee raised a number of 
concerns in relation to Newark and Sherwood Homes’ maintenance of the housing 
stock, noting that all such issues would be the responsibility of the Council when the 
service was transferred back in house.  It was noted that following the decision of 
Policy & Finance Committee on 26 September 2019 to return the management of the 
Council’s housing stock back in house, a full governance review would be undertaken 
to determine how this Committee’s remit would be effected.  It was further noted 
that a Newark and Sherwood Homes Performance Review would be presented to the 
next meeting of the Committee in November 2019. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

(a) the Council’s responsibilities as landlord of the housing stock to the 
Regulator of Social Housing and Housing Ombudsman be noted; and 

 
(b) further statutory housing matters relating to compliance, health and 

safety (including building safety) and regulation be added to the 
forward plan be approved. 

 
23 NEWARK AND SHERWOOD HOMES - GAS SERVICING 

 
 The Director – Governance & Organisational Development presented a report which 

sought to update Members of two instances that had occurred in recent months 
regarding failures to undertake timely gas servicing to a number of the Council’s 
properties and to give assurance about the action taken to remedy the situation.   
 
It was reported that Newark and Sherwood Homes (the Company) were legally 
required to carry out annual gas servicing to all properties with a gas supply.  Details 
of the gas servicing breaches and the actions taken arising therefrom were detailed in 
paragraph 3.0 of the report.  It was clearly stated within the report that all 
outstanding properties had subsequently been serviced and certificates comp
[...]
inning’ resettlement scheme and seek approval to continue with the existing 
partnership model and proposed pledge for 2020-21, that’s in accordance with the 
requirements set out in the recently announced Vulnerable Persons Resettlement Scheme. 

 
2.0 Background Information 
 
2.1 Members will be aware from previous reports to the Committee that on 7 September 

2015, the Government pledged to resettle up to 20,000 refugees who have fled Syria over 
a 5 year period.   

 
2.2 All refugees resettled through this process are assessed and vetted by the UN High 

Commissioner for Refugees (UNHCR) in the camps that they are currently living in, in 
countries surrounding Syria.  This includes medical assessments and checks regarding 
affiliation to political parties.  It prioritises those who cannot be supported effectively in 
their region of origin, for example women and children at risk, people in severe need of 
medical care and survivors of torture and violence.  Those relocated under the scheme will 
be awarded five years’ Humanitarian Protection; meaning they will have access to public 
funds and employment.  

 
2.3 The Home Office provides funding to local authorities who choose to participate in 

supporting vulnerable persons brought to the UK under this scheme.  A number of 
outcomes that are to be achieved in a Statement of Requirements includes information 
about housing, utilities, furnishings and support that should be provided, such as an initial 
reception, case work support, cultural orientation and English for Speakers of Other 
Languages (ESOL) provision. 

 
2.4 On 7 November 2016 Members approved the recommendations proposed, vowing to ‘to 

play its part’ in the resettlement of Syrian refugees and endorsed: 
 

a) the Council’s commitment to SVPRS and approved the per capita figures of 40-45 
individuals (approx. 10 households maximum) to be resettled in Newark & Sherwood 
over 5 years;  

 
b) approved the proposed delivery model to enter into a
[...]
sitive impact on equality and diversity. 
 
7.0 Financial Comment (FIN19-20/2863) 
 
7.1 There is no direct financial impact on Newark and Sherwood as this initiative is wholly 

funded via the Home Office.  Newark and Sherwood have signed consent forms to confirm 
that NCC will act as the accountable body for the management of the regional funding pot 
related to arrivals in Newark and Sherwood under the Vulnerable Persons Resettlement 
Scheme.   

 
8.0 RECOMMENDATIONS that: 
 

a) the Committee endorse the Council’s ongoing commitment to resettlement; 
 

b) agree to re-settle in the region of a further 9 individuals (approx. 2/3 families) in 
line with Newark and Sherwood’s per capita share of the 5,000 national target, the 
precise number to be agreed by the Business Manager, Housing, Health and 
Community Relations following consultation with the Chairman, Vice-Chairman and 
Opposition Spokesperson; and  
 

c) the successful local partnership delivery model should continue and that the MoU 
with Nottingham City Council as the accountable body for managing funds from the 
Home Office and commissioning activities in accordance with their Contract and 
Procedure rules and GDPR Policy and Protocols be extended for a further year, until 
March 2021.  

 

Reason for Recommendations 
 
To demonstrate the Council’s support to a particularly vulnerable people group in line with a 
national re-settlement scheme and in keeping with Council’s values to demonstrate genuine 
care and compassion.  

Agenda Page 28



 

 
Background Papers  
 
Nil 
 
For further information, please contact Leanne Monger, Business Manager – Housing, Health & 
Community Relations on extension 5545  
 
John Robinson 
Chief Executive 
 

Agenda Page 29



 

HOMES & COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE 
25 NOVEMBER 2019 
 
HOUSING ALLOCATION SCHEME – PARENTAL RESPONSIBILITY CRITERIA 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To provide an overview of the suitability/parental responsibility criteria contained within 

the Council’s Housing Allocations Scheme and seek approval for some minor amends to 
this aspect of the Scheme. 

 
2.0 Background 
 
2.1 An annual update report on the application of the Council’s Housing Allocations Scheme 

was presented to the Committee on 10 June 2019 and it was agreed that: 
 

(a) the contents of the report be noted;  
 

(b) the proposed minor amendments and draft Scheme be approved; and 
 

(c)  delegated authority be given to the Director – Communities & Environment, 
following consultation with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Homes & 
Communities Committee, to approve any further minor amendments required, that 
do not require formal consultation, to ensure the Scheme continues to adhere to 
statutory requirements. 

 
2.2 The development, implementation and review of the Council’s Housing Allocations Scheme 

falls within the remit of this Committee and Members may recall adding an item to the 
forward plan to take a closer look at the parental responsibility criteria contained within 
the current Scheme, which is what this reports sets out to achieve. 

 
2.3 There is also a cross Council/Company Officer Project Group that meets on a quarterly 

basis to monitor and propose amends to the Scheme to ensure it remains fit for purpose, 
complies with our legal responsibilities and to ensure that the Scheme does not unfairly 
reward or penalise any particular group of applicants.  

 
3.0 Current Suitability Criteria 
 
3.1 Attached at Appendix A is an extract from the Council’s Housing Allocations Scheme 

regarding suitability criteria. 
 

3.2 In the day to day application of the Scheme, there is some tension between the wording of 
point No. 6 (see below) and legislation requirements. 

 
6. Households who have contact with their children but with whom the children do not 
reside on a permanent basis must be able to show that they do have established contact. 
Households who have contact with their children cannot normally be consid
[...]
.  However, the continuation of the 
scheme as it currently stands is not considered equitable, as households accessing 
assistance through the housing options/homeless service would be treated differently to 
general housing applications on the waiting list.  There is also potential for 
financial/affordability implications for applicants who cannot cover their housing 
costs/access benefits. 

 
 

Agenda Page 33



 

6.0 Financial Implications (FIN19-20/9475) 
 
6.1 It is not expected that any of these amendments should have any financial implication 

however if there are any associated costs with these proposals they will be contained 
within the Council’s allocated revenue budgets. 

 
7.0 RECOMMENDATIONS that: 
 

(a) Members note the contents of the report; and 
 

(b) the proposed minor amendments to the Housing Allocations Scheme be 
approved. 

 
Reason for Recommendations 
 
To ensure the Council has a fit for purpose Housing Allocations Scheme which is a statutory 
requirement under the Housing Act 1996. 
 
Background Papers 
 
Allocation of Housing and Homelessness (Eligibility) (England) (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 
2019 – available from http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2019/861/contents/made   
 
Homelessness Code of Guidance for local authorities – available from 
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/homelessness-code-of-guidance-for-local-authorities  
 
For further information on the content of this report, please contact Maria Cook, Senior Housing 
Options Officer on ext. 5456 or Leanne Monger, Business Manager – Housing, Health & 
Community Relations on ext. 5545. 
 
Matt Finch 
Director - Communities & Environment 
  

Agenda Page 34

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2019/861/contents/made
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/homelessness-code-of-guidance-for-local-authorities


 

APPENDIX A 
 
8. SUITABILITY CRITERIA FOR PROPERTY TYPES  
 
Applicants should have regard to the criteria stipulated in the advertisement of available 
properties prior to
[...]
pending on the size, type and tenure of property. The private rental 
market is constantly evolving; recent changes introduced in 2018 include an extension of 
the regulation of Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO’s) to include all shared property 
which is home to more than 5 people.  The introduction of the “Air B & B” housing rental 
market has also added a new dynamic by allowing property owners to rent rooms or 
property on a short term basis outside the normal regulatory system.   

 
2.2 A report setting out the future joint working arrangements was submitted to Homes and 

Committees Committee in January.  The committee agreed: 
 
 AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

(a) the adoption of the Joint Working Agreement for Nottinghamshire Housing 
Authorities and Nottingham Fire & Rescue Services be approved; 

 
(b) the trial of the ECINS database for cases relating to vulnerable people at 

risk of fires within their home be supported; and 
 
(c) the data sharing agreement to facilitate the sharing and processing of 

information in accordance with the General Data Protection Regulations be 
approved. 

 
3.0 Introduction 
 
3.1 One new area of work That was highlighted in the earlier report was the  trial of the 

national data sharing case management system ECINS, to manage data sharing for 
vulnerable people at risk fires within their home.   

 
3.2 A great deal of progress has been made with the use of E-Cins in many areas of work.  This 

allows for every agency in Nottinghamshire to access information and to update cases so 
that there is an open flow of information.   

 
3.3 The data sharing agreement has been signed which no formalises the sharing of data 

across the E-Cins platform. 
 Agenda Page 37

Agenda Item 8



3.4 In additional to the use of E-Cins the Joint Working Agreement has provided real clarity on 
the role that each enforcement body has in a particular case.  There are two good local 
examples where the Agreement has worked particularly wel
[...]
embers note the positive contribution that the adoption of the Joint Working 
Agreement for Nottinghamshire Housing Authorities & Nottingham Fire & Rescue 
Services and support the proposal to continue its application. 
 

Reason for Recommendations 
 
The adoption and use of the Joint Working Agreement for Nottinghamshire Housing Authorities 
and Nottingham Fire & Rescue Services has improved the effectiveness of local regulation and 
ensure that all regulators are aware of their responsibilities. 
 

Agenda Page 38



Background Papers 
 
Nil 
 
For further information please contact Alan Batty - Business Manager – Public Protection on 01636 
655467 or Sheridan Stock - Assistant Business Manager 01636 655616. 
 
 
Karen White 
Director – Governance & Organisational Development 
 

Agenda Page 39



OMES & COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE 
25 NOVEMBER 2019 
 
HEALTH AND SAFETY UPDATE 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To update the Committee on performance with regard to corporate health and safety 

compliance within the previous 12 months and allow Elected Members to scrutinise the 
work that has been done. 

 
2.0 Background Information 
 
2.1 The Council’s Corporate Health & Safety Policy sets out the responsibilities of various posts 

within the organisation.  Elected Members provide the Council with leadership and 
strategy direction and determination in the allocation of budgets to enable services to be 
delivered.  Because of their influence on budgets and policy decisions, elected Members 
can affect how health and safety is managed.  Therefore Members, when carrying out their 
functions, shall ensure: 

 
a) The provision of such resources, that are necessary, for securing the health, safety and 

welfare of the council’s employees and anyone else who may be affected by its 
undertakings. 

 
b) That the decision making process they employ includes and considers risks to 

employees and others in the decisions they make. 
 
c) The Chairman of the Homes & Communities C
[...]
ncidents which involve any of the ‘protected characteristics’ set out under the Equalities 
Act 2010 would be taken account of as part of any investigation. 

 
8.0 Financial Implications FIN18-19/1247 
 
8.1 There are no direct financial implications from the recommendation within this report. 

Where appropriate, analysis of the incidents and resultant improvements to prevent 
reoccurrences can reduce the financial exposure of the Council. 

 
8.2 An effective health and safety management system, in which risks are identified and either 

eliminated or reduced will result in a reduction in costs to the organisation. 
 
9.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

That the Committee note the content of the report and consider the actions taken to 
deal with health and safety issues that have arisen across the Council’s activities over the 
past 12 months. 

 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
To allow the Committee to satisfy themselves through the process of scrutiny that corporate 
health and safety is being adequately managed and resourced across the authority. 
 
Background Papers 
 
NSDC Health & Safety Policy 
 
For further information please contact Richard Bates on Ext 5593 
 
Karen White 
Director – Governance & Organisational Development 
 

Agenda Page 44



 

 

HOMES & COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE  
25 NOVEMBER 2019 
 
PERFORMANCE MONITORING: NEWARK AND SHERWOOD HOMES  
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To provide the Committee with performance information relating to the operations of 

Newark and Sherwood Homes (NSH) in accordance with the Management Agreement and 
Annual Delivery Plan. 

 
2.0 Background Information 
 
2.1 During the process to formulate the Management Agreement with NSH, the Policy & 

Finance Committee at its meeting on 19 September 2013 resolved that the Homes & 
Communities Committee have the remit to ‘undertake scrutiny of the operational 
performance of the Council’s wholly owned housing management company’. The Policy 
Committee takes responsibility for the det
[...]
 (ASB) 61% 85% 

Polite staff dealing with ASB 82% 97% 

Sensitive staff dealing with ASB 73% 91% 

Knowledgeable staff dealing with ASB 69% 85% 

Advice provided by ASB staff 57% 73% 

Kept informed throughout ASB case 45% 58% 

How well NSH kept to the action plan 43% 61% 

Support by staff 43% 58% 

Speed at which case was dealt with 50% 67% 

Final outcome of ASB 44% 46% 

ASB complaint overall dealt with 44% 64% 

 
4.1 Satisfaction with ASB is varied, but most indicators have declined. For this reason, 

satisfaction with ASB remains a priority focus for the Company.  
 

Agenda Page 58



 

 

HOMES & COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE 
25 NOVEMBER 2019 
 
HOUSING MANAGEMENT IMPLEMENTATION – PROJECT UPDATE 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To provide Members with an update on the progress of the housing management 

implementation project.  
 
2.0 Background Information 
 
2.1 On 26 September 2019, the Policy & Finance Committee made the decision, following an 

extensive tenant consultation, to bring the housing management service in-house for 
direct service provision by the Council.  This included the decision to dissolve the Council’s 
housing management company, Newark and Sherwood Homes Ltd. 

 
2.2 A project team, consisting of Council officers and officers from Newark and Sherwood 

Homes, has been established and the team have developed a project plan to manage the 
transfer of the service back to the Council.  Key workstreams have been identified and 
project tasks are being delivered and projects risks are being monitored.  

 
3.0 Project Update 
 
3.1 TUPE  

TUPE (Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment)) is the legislative process 
required to protect employees’ rights when the organisation or service they work for 
transfers to a new employer.  The TUPE process has begun and individual consultation 
sessions have been made available to affected staff over a 3 week period commencing 21 
October as required by the Regulations. 
 
Work is underway t
[...]
gov.uk
mailto:leanne.monger@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk
mailto:leanne.monger@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk
mailto:leanne.monger@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk


 

 

plan, update on initiatives and review of HR Act 

16.03.20 Findings of the District Wide Housing Study rob.main@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 

16.03.20 Temporary Accommodation – Development Appraisal Update leanne.monger@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 

 

A
genda P

age 64

mailto:rob.main@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk
mailto:leanne.monger@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk

	Agenda
	4 Minutes of meeting held on 30 September 2019
	5 Tenants Involvement Presentation
	6 Syrian Vulnerable Persons Resettlement Scheme
	7 Housing Allocation Scheme - Suitability & Parental Responsibility Criteria
	8 Update on the Implementation of the Joint Working Agreement with Nottingham Fire & Rescue Services
	9 Annual Health & Safety Update
	10 Performance Monitoring: Newark and Sherwood Homes
	11 Housing Management Implementation - Project Update
	12 Homes & Communities Forward Plan (December 2019 to November 2020)



Minutes of the meeting


NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Homes & Communities Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle 
House, Great North Road, Newark, Notts. NG24 1BY on Monday, 25 November 2019 at 6.00 
pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor T Wendels (Chairman) 
Councillor R Holloway (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor Mrs K Arnold, Councillor M Brock, Councillor Mrs B Brooks, 
Councillor Mrs I Brown, Councillor M Brown, Councillor S Carlton, 
Councillor L Dales and Councillor L Goff 
 

ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 
 

Councillor P Harris 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor J Lee (Committee Member) 

 

26 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS AND AS TO THE PARTY 
WHIP 
 

 NOTED that no Member or Officer declared any interest pursuant to any statutory 
requirement in any matter discussed or voted upon at the meeting.   

 
27 DECLARATION OF ANY INTENTION TO RECORD THE MEETING 

 
 NOTED that the meeting would be recorded in accordance with the Council’s 

usual practice. 
 

28 MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 30 SEPTEMBER 2019 
 

 AGREED (unanimously) that the Minutes of the meeting held on 30 September 
2019 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
29 TENANTS INVOLVEMENT PRESENTATION 

 
 The Committee received a presentation from Richard Tracy and Ginnette Hardy of the 

Newark & Sherwood Tenants’ Forum which sought to advise Members of the Forum’s 
history, expertise and awards received.  It provided Members with information as to 
the current mechanisms for tenant involvement and the achievements of the previous 
12 months together with the fund raising undertaken from 2016-2019 and lastly 
informed Members on the Forum’s future plans. 
 
The Chairman thanked Mr. Tracy and Ms Hardy for their presentation and invited 
questions and/or comments from Members of the Committee.   
 
A Member raised a number of concerns about repair works undertaken on Newark 
and Sherwood Homes properties following comments received from tenants. 
 
 



A Member queried as to the reasons for the reduction in numbers of those involved 
with Tenants and Residents Association.  Ms Hardy commented that the reduction 
could be attributed to a number of issues e.g. loss of a dedicated officer for tenant 
involvement. 
 
The Chairman thanked again Mr. Tracy and Ms Hardy, adding that he was keen to see 
the voice of tenants being heard when the housing function transitioned back to the 
Council.  He added that he would also welcome the Forum’s involvement with the 
Homes & Communities Committee. 
 
NOTED the presentation of Mr. Richard Tracy and Ms Ginnette Hardy. 
 

30 SYRIAN VULNERABLE PERSONS RESETTLEMENT SCHEME 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Chief Executive which sought to provide 
Members with an update on the successful delivery of the Council’s ‘Award Winning’ 
resettlement scheme and to seek approval to continue with the existing partnership 
model and proposed pledge for 2020/21 which was in accordance with the 
requirements set out in the recently announced Vulnerable Persons Resettlement 
Scheme.   
 
The report set out the background to the Government’s pledge to resettle up to 
20,000 refugees who had fled Syria over a 5 year period and the work undertaken by 
this Council to participate in that resettlement.  Paragraph 5.0 of the report set out 
the proposal for the Council following the current resettlement scheme ending and 
the one year extension.   
 
In considering the report Members agreed that the existing scheme had proved to be 
an outstanding success and were fully supportive of the proposals for the one year 
extension. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

(a) the Council’s ongoing commitment to resettlement be endorsed; 
 
(b) resettlement in the region of a further 9 individuals (approximately 

2/3 families) in line with Newark & Sherwood’s per capita share of 
the 5,000 national target, the precise number to be agreed by the 
Business Manager – Housing, Health & Community Relations 
following consultation with the Chairman, Vice-Chairman and 
Opposition Spokesperson be supported; and 

 
(c) the successful local partnership delivery model should continue and 

that the MoU with Nottingham City Council as the accountable body 
for managing funds from the Home Office and commissioning 
activities in accordance with their Contract & Procedure Rules and 
GDPR Policy & Protocols be extended for a further year, until March 
2021. 

 
 



 
31 HOUSING ALLOCATION SCHEME - SUITABILITY & PARENTAL RESPONSIBILITY CRITERIA 

 
 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Housing, Health & 

Community Relations which sought to provide Members with an overview of the 
suitability/parental responsibility criteria contained within the Council’s Housing 
Allocations Scheme and which also sought approval for some minor amendments to 
that aspect of the Scheme.   
 
The report set out the background to the report being presented to Committee 
highlighting that quarterly meetings were held between a Council and Newark and 
Sherwood Homes Officer Project Group to ensure that the Scheme remained fit for 
purpose and complies with all legal responsibilities.  The current suitability criteria 
was listed in paragraph 3 of the report with the proposed amendments detailed in 
paragraph 4.   
 
In considering the report a Member highlighted that the father of child(ren) always 
appeared to be the parent who was not allocated suitable accommodation, despite 
sometimes having joint custody.  In response, Officers stated that evidence supported 
that one parent took the lead parental responsibility role and that they were the 
individual who took precedence and this was not determined by gender.   
 
AGREED (with 10 votes for with 1 vote against) that: 
 

(a) the contents of the report be noted; and 
 
(b) the proposed minor amendments to the Housing Allocations Scheme 

be approved. 
 

32 UPDATE ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE JOINT WORKING AGREEMENT WITH 
NOTTINGHAM FIRE & RESCUE SERVICES 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Public Protection 
which sought to update Members on the implementation of the Joint Working 
Agreement with Nottinghamshire Fire & Rescue Service and how it had improved local 
enforcement.   
 
The report set out the background to the establishment of the joint working 
arrangements and what progress had been made with the trial of the national data 
sharing case management system (ECINS) which was to manage data sharing for 
vulnerable people at risk of fires within their own homes.  This enabled each agency in 
Nottinghamshire to access information and to update cases to ensure an open flow of 
information.  The proposals were detailed in paragraph 4 of the report. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

(a) the positive contribution that the adoption of the Joint Working 
Agreement for Nottinghamshire Housing Authorities and 
Nottingham Fire & Rescue Services be noted; and  

 



(b) the proposal to continue its application be supported. 
 

33 ANNUAL HEALTH & SAFETY UPDATE 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Safety & Risk Management Officer which 
sought to update the Committee on performance with regard to corporate health and 
safety compliance within the previous 12 months and which also provided Members 
with the opportunity to scrutinise the work undertaken. 
 
The report set out the health & safety responsibilities of various post holders within 
the Council together with those of Members.  Paragraphs 4 and 5 of the report 
provided Members with information as to violent and significant incidents with details 
of work undertaken detailed in paragraph 6.   
 
In response to what protocols were in place should a member of staff have to deal 
with potentially violent members of the public, the Safety & Risk Management Officer 
advised that interview rooms and/or reception were fitted with panic alarms, CCTV 
with security on site.  Interview rooms also offered individuals a means of escape to a 
safe place with appropriate risk assessment having been carried out. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

(a)  the contents of the report be noted; and 
 
(b) the actions taken to deal with health and safety issues that have 

arisen across the Council’s activities over the past 12 months be 
considered. 

 
34 PERFORMANCE MONITORING: NEWARK AND SHERWOOD HOMES 

 
 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Housing Strategy & 

Development which sought to provide Members with performance information 
relating to the operations of Newark and Sherwood Homes (NSH) in accordance with 
the Management Agreement and Annual Delivery Plan.   
 
The report set out the background to the formulation of the Management Agreement 
with NSH and the determination and scrutiny of the key performance indicators.  
Appendix A1 to the report was an overview of NSH performance for the 2018/2019 
financial year with Appendix A2 identifying the current performance outturn for 
2019/2020, up to Quarter 2.  Appendix B provided an analysis and commentary of 
performance where targets had not been met with Appendix C providing the STAR 
Survey which covered tenants’ and residents’ satisfaction for a number of areas.   
 

In relation to tenant involvement, Officers advised that there was a range of 
mechanisms in place for tenants to become involved which included a selection 
process, whereby a scrutiny panel looked at specific areas of work.  It was noted that 
the panel did not assist specific tenants but would hold NSH to account.  It was further 
noted that there was no formal process for an individual tenant representative to 
bring forward an individual case unless the tenant agreed for them to be their 
advocate.   
 



AGREED (by 10 votes for with 1 abstention) that the strategic performance 
information supplied in relation to the activities of Newark and Sherwood 
Homes be noted.   

 
35 HOUSING MANAGEMENT IMPLEMENTATION - PROJECT UPDATE 

 
 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Commercialisation & 

Major Projects which sought to provide Members with an update on the progress of 
the housing management implementation project.   
 
The report set out the background to the decision to bring the housing management 
service back in-house with details in relation to: TUPE; Staff Engagement; Operational; 
Governance; Tenants; and Risk Register being provided at paragraph 3.   
 
In considering the report Members thanked all the staff involved with the project and 
that it was anticipated that there would be a smooth transition back for both staff and 
tenants alike.  Members also suggested that the relevant Director forward to the staff 
involved their thanks for the work undertaken to bring the housing management 
service back in-house. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the report be noted. 
 

36 HOMES & COMMUNITIES FORWARD PLAN (DECEMBER 2019 TO NOVEMBER 2020) 
 

 AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

(a) the Homes & Communities Committee’s Forward Plan be noted; and 
 
(b) Officers continue to add items to the Plan with the following issues 

being suggested by Members: 
 

(i) provision of homeless shelter over the Christmas period; and 
(ii) invitation to Leisure & Environment Committee for the next 

presentation in relation to Sherwood Forest Hospitals and the 
impact from winter pressures. 

 
37 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
 That, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 

excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 
2, 3 and 7 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

 
Meeting closed at 7.25 pm. 
 
 
 
Chairman 


